

No. 03-9046

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS WEBER, WARDEN,
SOUTH DAKOTA STATE PENITENTIARY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERTO A. LANGE
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
DAVENPORT, EVANS, HURWITZ & SMITH, L.L.P.
206 West 14th Street
P. O. Box 1030
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1030
Telephone: (605) 336-2880
Facsimile: (605) 335-3639

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Introduction	9
II. The District Court was correct to stay Rhines’ petition pending exhaustion of his previously unexhausted claims	10
A. A stay is the method by which a federal court with jurisdiction should make way for state court proceedings	10
B. The Eighth Circuit is alone in refusing to authorize a district court to stay a habeas corpus petition pending total exhaustion as a means of preserving the petitioner’s ability to obtain federal review of his claims	13
C. Nothing in the AEDPA prohibits utilization of a stay-and-abeyance procedure	16
D. Stay-and-abeyance serves the objectives of <i>Rose v. Lundy</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Stay-and-abeyance is fully consistent with this Court’s decisions in <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> and <i>Piler v. Ford</i>	21
III. Stay-and-abeyance is a necessary safeguard against the potential for unfairness occasioned by <i>Duncan</i>	24
A. The need for a safe and effective mechanism is acute	24
B. Stay-and-abeyance is fair and workable	27
C. Rejection of stay-and-abeyance as a safeguard would contravene this Court’s longstanding commitment to ensuring that prisoners receive one full and fair opportunity to seek habeas relief	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Akins v. Kenney</i> , 341 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Bear v. Boone</i> , 173 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Brambles v. Duncan</i> , 330 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Brewer v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	31
<i>Burris v. Farley</i> , 51 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	11
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	11
<i>Crews v. Horn</i> , 360 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Dar v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	19
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	12, 19
<i>Delaney v. Matesauz</i> , 264 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	11
<i>Evicci v. Commissioner of Corrections</i> , 266 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	11
<i>Freeman v. Page</i> , 208 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	10
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959)	12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kelly v. Small</i> , 315 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	12
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	31
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	12
<i>Mackall v. Angelone</i> , 131 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1100 (1998)	14
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Bennett</i> , 204 F.3d 360 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Neverson v. Bissonnette</i> , 261 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Nowaczyk v. Warden</i> , 299 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2002)	13, 15
<i>Oubichon v. N. Am. Rockwell Corp.</i> , 482 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Palmer v. Carlton</i> , 276 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2002)	14, 28
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2441 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1966)	11, 12
<i>Rhines v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 1013 (1996)	3, 4
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2905 (2004)	1, 6
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 346 F.3d 799, <i>rehearing en banc</i> <i>denied</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 23865, docket no. 02-2990 (8th Cir. 2003).....	1, 6, 15, 16
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 608 N.W.2d 303 (S.D. 2000)	1, 4
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Rhines</i> , 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1013.....	1, 13
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)...	8, 24, 25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 714 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Hawks</i> , 172 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	17
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	12, 19
<i>Zarvela v. Artuz</i> , 254 F.3d 374, 381 (2nd Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1015 (2001)	13, 14, 15, 19, 28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	2, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	2, 10, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Special Report, Prisoner Petitions filed in U.S. District Courts, 2000, with Trends 1980-2000</i>	27, 28
<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Habeas Corpus Review: Challenging State Court Criminal Convictions</i> 17 (1995) at 23-24.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Fed. Rules Civil Proc. 41(a) and (b)..... 30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 9..... 2, 10

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit is reported as *Rhines v. Weber*, 346 F.3d 799, *rehearing en banc denied*, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 23865, docket no. 02-2990 (8th Cir. 2003), and is reproduced in the Joint Appendix (“J.A.”). J.A. 145-148. The memorandum decision of the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota is not published, but is in the Joint Appendix. J.A. 127-136.

The affirmance of the capital murder conviction of Petitioner is published at *State v. Rhines*, 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 1013 (1996), and is in the Joint Appendix. J.A. 149-245. The reported decision reflecting denial of Petitioner’s first state habeas corpus petition is *Rhines v. Weber*, 608 N.W.2d 303 (S.D. 2000), and is in the Joint Appendix. J.A. 292-317.
